u3HPOLL

Questions 1-31, 36-48, and 53-56 are for release after 6:00PM/ET Tuesday, May 3, 2022.
Questions 32-35, 49-52, 57-58 are for release after 6:00PM/ET Wednesday, May 4, 2022.

Methodology

Conducted April 28-May 1, 2022, this Fox News Poll includes interviews among 1,003
registered voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file and
spoke with live interviewers. Landline (135) and cellphone (868) telephone numbers were
selected for inclusion using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone
numbers for each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of & 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R).

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Biden Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
Latest (28 Apr-1 May 22) 45% 53 2
High (19-22 Jun 21) 56% 43 1
Low (19-22 Feb 22) 43% 56 1
Average (2021-Present) 49% 50 1
------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 45% 21 23 53 12 41 2
18-21 Mar 22 45% 21 24 54 15 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 wowi  43% 18 25 56 15 41 1
16-19 Jan 22 47% 20 27 52 15 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 47% 24 23 51 14 38 2
14-17 Nov 21 44% 20 24 54 13 41 2
16-19 Oct 21 46% 21 25 53 15 39 *
12-15 Sep 21 50% 25 25 49 13 36 1
7-10 Aug 21 53% 28 25 46 10 36 2
19-22 Jun 21 mwewy  56% 30 26 43 12 31 1
22-25 May 21 54% 30 24 42 10 33 4
18-21 Apr 21 54% 34 20 43 8 35 3
2.-9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the following issues?
[RANDOMIZE LIST]
Summary Table Among Registered Voters
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)
The coronavirus pandemic 49% 47 4
Climate change 40% 52 8
Russia 39% 55 5
The economy 36% 61 4
Guns 34% 57 9
Crime 33% 59 8
Immigration 32% 61 7
Inflation 28% 67 5



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
The coronavirus pandemic

28 Apr-1 May 22 49% 47 4
18-21 Mar 22 50% 48 2
19-22 Feb 22 47% 51 3
16-19 Jan 220w 46% 52 2
11-14 Dec 21 47% 49 4
14-17 Nov 21 48% 49 3
16-19 Oct 21 51% 46 3
12-15 Sep 21 55% 44 1
7-10 Aug 21 54% 42 5
19-22 Jun 21 imen 64% 34 2
22-25 May 21 [HIGH] 64% 34 3
18-21 Apr 21 58% 34 8
Climate change
28 Apr-1 May 22 40% 52 8
19-22 Feb 22 44% 50 6
14-17 Nov 21 42% 47 11
Russia
28 Apr-1 May 22 39% 55 5
18-21 Mar 22 38% 59 4
19-22 Jun 21 42% 52 6
The economy
28 Apr-1 May22Low) 36% 61 4
18-21 Mar 22 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 37% 61 2
16-19 Jan 22 41% 58 2
11-14 Dec 21 38% 59 3
14-17 Nov 21iow 36% 58 5
16-19 Oct 21 39% 59 2
12-15 Sep 21 50% 49 1
7-10 Aug 21 47% 49 4
19-22 Jun 21 51% 47 2
22-25 May 21 [HIGH] 51% 46 3
18-21 Apr 21 48% 42 10
Guns
28 Apr-1 May 22 34% 57 9

18-21 Apr 21 36% 49 15



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Crime
28 Apr-1 May 22 33% 59 8
19-22 Feb 22 35% 59 6
11-14 Dec 21 36% 57 7
7-10 Aug 21 39% 51 10
Immigration
28 Apr-1 May 22 32% 61 7
19-22 Feb 22 34% 62 4
11-14 Dec 21 36% 59 5
14-17 Nov 21ow 31% 59 10
16-19 Oct 21 34% 62 4
7-10 Aug 21 35% 57 8
19-22 Jun 21[HIGH] 41% 54 5
22-25 May 21 38% 57 5
18-21 Apr 21 34% 52 13
Inflation
28 Apr-1 May 22 28% 67 5
18-21 Mar 22 31% 66 3
10. Do you approve or disapprove of Joe Biden’s response to Russia’s invasion of Ukraine?
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 44% 50 6
18-21 Mar 22 42% 54 4
1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Kamala Harris is doing as vice president? [IF

APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t

TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 41% 17 24 53 12 41 5
19-22 Feb 22 40% 17 23 56 16 40 4
16-19 Jan 22 43% 17 26 54 15 38 3
14-17 Nov 21 40% 17 23 53 13 41 7
16-19 Oct 21 45% 20 24 53 14 39 2
19-22 Jun 21 50% 25 24 47 11 37 3



Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

28 Apr-1 May 22 26% 66 7
RECENT TREND

19-22 Feb 22 26% 69 5
19-22 Jun 21 34% 61 5
18-21 Apr 21 30% 58 12
6-9 Dec 20 27% 63 10
13-16 Jun 20 24% 62 14
4-7 Apr 20 35% 50 15
21-24 Mar 20 31% 54 15
23-26 Feb 20 26% 65 10
19-22 Jan 20 26% 58 17
8-11 Dec 19 23% 62 15
6-8 Oct 19 21% 63 16
11-14 May 19 21% 66 13
20-22 Jan 19 18% 67 15
13-16 Oct 18 23% 63 14
19-21 Aug 18 23% 68 9
22-24 Apr 18 19% 70 11
21-23 Jan 18 15% 70 15
27-29 Aug 17 15% 74 11
15-18 Jan 17 17% 74 9
27-29 Sep 16 19% 74 7
20-22 Mar 16 14% 77 9
7-9 Dec 14 14% 80 6
25-27 Oct 14 13% 80 7
12-14 Oct 14 12% 78 9
7-9 Sep 14 13% 78 9
20-22 Oct 13 1ow 9% 85 6
26-28 Oct 10 19% 70 11
28-29 Sep 10 17% 72 11
1-2 Sep 10 22% 70 8

3-4 Mar 09 jman 41% 48 10



Right now, how interested are you in the November elections?

Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)

28 Apr-1 May 22 44% 23 25 7 1
18-21 Mar 22 44% 25 22 9 *
13-16 Oct 18 50% 23 21 5 1
16-19 Sep 18 44% 24 24 6 2
19-21 Aug 18 47% 24 22 5 2
9-11 Jul 18 46% 24 21 6 2
3-6 Jun 18 42% 22 25 9 2
25-27 Oct 14 34% 34 25 7 -
12-14 Oct 14 32% 32 28 7 -
28-30 Sep 14 31% 36 26 7 -
7-9 Sep 14 27% 33 32 8 -
10-12 Aug 14 33% 29 30 7 1
20-22 Jul 14 29% 32 30 8 1
21-23 Jun 14 28% 30 33 8 -
1-3 Jun 14 28% 30 32 9 1
10, 12-13 May 14 26% 30 31 12 1
13-15 Apr 14 29% 30 28 12 1
26-28 Oct 10 35% 33 26 5 -
11-13 Oct 10 31% 32 29 6

28-29 Sep 10 35% 34 24 7 -
14-16 Sep 10 31% 31 30 9 -
1-2 Sep 10 29% 31 29 10 1
10-11 Aug 10 29% 29 34 8 -
27-28 Jul 10 31% 31 28 9 1
13-14 Jul 10 28% 29 34 8 1
29-30 Jun 10 29% 28 32 9 2
8-9 Jun 10 27% 28 31 13 1
18-19 May 10 30% 31 29 10 1
4-5 May 10 27% 31 32 10 1
20-21 Apr 10 30% 27 31 11 -
6-7 Apr 10 31% 27 30 11 1
2-3 Feb 10 28% 29 32 10 1

Which of the following better describes how you’re feeling about politics these days?
[ROTATE]

You're energized  You’re tired

and want to be of it and want

more involved it to go away (Both/Depends) (Don’t know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 39% 48 9 4
11-13 Aug 19 31% 47 16 6
21-23 Jan 18 24% 49 22 5
15-18 Jan 17 39% 50 8 3



If the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for [ROTATE] the
Democratic candidate in your district or the Republican candidate in your district? [IF
UNDECIDED: Well, if you had to vote, which way would you lean?]

Democratic Republican (Undecided /
candidate candidate (Other) Don’t know)

28 Apr-1 May 22 39% 46 2 12
RECENT TREND

18-21 Mar 22 41% 43 4 12
19-22 Feb 22 45% 49 1 4
16-19 Jan 22 43% 44 1 11
11-14 Dec 21 39% 43 6 12
13-16 Oct 18 47% 40 3 9
16-19 Sep 18 46% 40 3 11
19-21 Aug 18 49% 38 3 9
9-11 Jul 18 48% 40 4 7
3-6 Jun 18 48% 39 3 11
18-21 Mar 18 46% 41 3 10
22-24 Oct 17 50% 35 4 11
25-27 Jun 17 47% 41 4 8
23-25 Apr 17 47% 42 2 8
3-6 Nov 16 45% 45 1 9
22-250ct 16 46% 44 1 9
10-12 Oct 16 47% 41 1 10
27-29 Sep 16 44% 42 1 13
25-27 Oct 14 45% 43 4 9
12-14 Oct 14 43% 43 4 11
28-30 Sep 14 39% 44 3 13
7-9 Sep 14 41% 45 4 11
26-28 Oct 10 39% 46 3 12
11-13 Oct 10 39% 41 4 16
28-29 Sep 10 38% 44 5 13
14-16 Sep 10 40% 46 3 11
1-2 Sep 10 37% 46 4 13

How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today -- are you very
satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied?

------------- Satistied-------------  ----------Not satisfied---------- (Don’t

TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 32% 6 25 67 28 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 31% 6 25 68 31 37 1

11-14 Dec 21 35% 10 25 65 29 35 1



12-15 Sep 21
18-21 Apr 21
9-12 Aug 20
19-22 Jan 20
27-30 Oct 19
11-13 Aug 19
14-16 Apr 19
20-22 Jan 19
16-19 Sep 18
22-24 Apr 18
21-23 Jan 18
27-29 Aug 17
23-25 Apr 17
3-6 Nov 16

10-12 Oct 16

31 Jul-2 Aug 16

11-13 Apr 16
4-7 Jan 16

20-22 Sep 15
13-15 Jul 15
19-21 Apr 15
11-13 Jan 15
28-30 Sep 14
20-22 Jul 14

10, 12-13 May 14

19-21 Jan 14
20-22 Oct 13
21-23 Jul 13
20-22 Apr 13
15-17 Jan 13
28-30 Oct 12
15-17 Jul 12
9-11 Apr 12
12-14 Jan 12
23-250Oct 11
25-27 Apr 11
18-19 Jan 11
26-28 Oct 10
1-2 Sep 10
8-9 Jun 10
12-13 Jan 10
11-12 Aug 09
22-23 Apr 09
13-14 Jan 09

(Don’t

TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
42% 8 34 56 24 32 2
45% 11 34 53 20 33 2
33% 11 21 66 25 41 1
43% 13 30 56 28 28 1
42% 12 29 58 31 27 1
40% 14 26 59 24 35 1
40% 9 31 58 31 27 2
38% 6 32 61 26 35 1
43% 16 27 55 26 29 2
43% 10 33 55 29 27 2
45% 11 34 53 26 27 2
35% 4 31 64 32 32 1
45% 10 35 53 26 27 2
40% 7 33 59 23 36 1
40% 6 34 59 23 36 *
44% 9 35 55 22 33 1
42% 5 37 58 26 32 *
38% 5 33 61 26 35 1
40% 5 35 59 24 35 1
41% 8 33 58 24 34 1
44% 4 40 56 26 30 1
40% 4 36 59 29 30 1
40% 2 38 59 29 30 -
40% 5 35 60 27 33 -
43% 5 38 57 28 29 1
37% 3 34 62 31 31 -
26% 2 24 73 26 47 -
35% 2 33 63 30 33 -
40% 4 36 60 31 29 -
37% 3 34 63 26 37 1
46% 9 37 53 21 32 1
38% 4 34 62 25 37 -
32% 3 29 67 31 36 -
34% 4 30 65 31 34 -
24% 3 21 76 35 41 1
30% 2 28 69 35 34 1
37% 3 34 61 35 26 1
33% 3 30 65 32 33 1
32% 3 29 68 32 36 -
35% 2 33 65 30 35 1
35% 2 33 64 37 27 -
38% 6 32 61 32 29 2
46% 16 30 53 26 27 1
20% 3 17 79 35 44 1



17.-30. How concerned are you about each of the following? [RANDOMIZE]
[SPLIT SAMPLE ITEMS 4%

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

The future of the country

Inflation and higher prices

The future of American
democracy

Political divisions within
the country

Russia’s invasion of
Ukraine

Higher crime rates across
the country

What’s taught in public
schools

Gun laws

Opioid addiction across
the country

Illegal immigration

Abortion policy

Book banning by local
school boards

Climate change

The coronavirus pandemic

The future of the country
28 Apr-1 May 22~
16-18 Jul 17
25-27 Oct 14
22-24 Apr 12
14-16 Mar 11
1-2 Sep 10

--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
87% 54 33 12 8 4 1
87% 54 32 13 9 3 1
84% 45 39 15 10 5 1
81% 42 38 18 14 4 1
80% 45 35 19 11 8 1
79% 40 39 20 16 5 1
74% 39 34 24 17 7 3
73% 39 34 25 16 9 2
2% 36 35 25 16 9 3
71% 42 29 28 20 8 1
69% 36 33 29 18 10 3
67% 36 31 30 20 10 3
57% 28 29 42 22 20 1
55% 26 29 44 28 16 1
--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
87% 54 33 12 8 4 1
81% 44 37 17 11 6 2
83% 42 41 16 12 4 1
92% 56 36 7 5 2 -
88% 39 49 10 8 2 1
91% 43 48 9 7 2 1

"“Results among half sample, + 4%



(Don't

TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

Inflation and higher prices
28 Apr-1 May 22 87% 54 32 13 9 3 1
16-19 Jan 22 85% 54 32 14 11 3 *
11-14 Dec 21 84% 55 29 15 11 4 *
16-19 Oct 21~ 87% 53 34 12 9 3 1
12-15 Sep 21 82% 48 35 17 13 4 1
7-10 Aug 21 86% 53 33 14 11 3 *
19-22 Jun 21 83% 50 33 16 14 2 *
"“Results among half sample, + 4%

The future of American democracy
28 Apr-1 May 22+ 84% 45 39 15 10 5 1
Results among half sample, = 4%

Political divisions within the country
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 81% 42 38 18 14 4 1
16-19 Jan 22 78% 42 36 21 16 5 1
16-19 Oct 217 76% 44 32 22 16 6 2
7-10 Aug 21 83% 54 29 17 12 4 1
9-11 Dec 18 78% 39 39 19 13 5 3
21-23 Jan 18 74% 30 44 24 18 6 3
For reference: ~ —memmemmeeee Concerned Not concerned---------- (Don’t

TOTAL Very Somewhat  TOTAL Notvery  Notatall know)

How concerned are you about political divisions within the country?
10-11 Jan 06 73% 38 35 23 15 8 4
How concerned are you about partisan divisions within the country?
22-23 Jun 04 71% 34 37 22 13 9 7
Results among half sample, = 4%

Russia’s invasion of Ukraine
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 80% 45 35 19 11 8 1
18-21 Mar 22 82% 42 41 17 12 5 1
For reference: “The situation between Russia and Ukraine”
19-22 Feb 22 66% 26 40 32 24 8 3
16-19 Jan 22 62% 24 38 36 27 9 2
"“Results among half sample, + 4%

Higher crime rates across the country
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 79% 40 39 20 16 5 1
16-19 Jan 22 81% 43 37 19 15 4 *
11-14 Dec 21 77% 41 36 22 16 6 1

"“Results among half sample, + 4%



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
What’s taught in public schools
28 Apr-1 May 22 74% 39 34 24 17 7 3
16-19 Oct 21 73% 37 35 24 17 7 3
Results among half sample, = 4%
For reference: Education
4-6 Feb 13 85% 29 56 15 13 2 -
Gun laws
28 Apr-1 May 22+ 73% 39 34 25 16 9 2
18-21 Apr 21 74% 39 35 23 14 9 3
9-11 Dec 18 69% 35 34 27 17 10 3
26-28 Jun 16 79% 34 45 20 14 6 1
21-23 Jun 15 68% 25 43 30 17 13 3
4-6 Feb 13 78% 26 52 21 17 4 2
"“Results among half sample, + 4%
Opioid addiction across the country
28 Apr-1 May 22+ 72% 36 35 25 16 9 3
7-10 Aug 21" 69% 33 35 29 21 8 2
9-11 Dec 18° 74% 32 42 22 17 6 4
21-23 Jan 18" 72% 32 40 25 19 7 3
“Results among half sample, = 4%
" Wording: “Opioid addiction”
*Wording: “The opioid addiction crisis”
Illegal immigration
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 71% 42 29 28 20 8 1
12-15 Sep 21 59% 35 23 40 28 12 2
7-10 Aug 21 66% 43 23 33 24 10 1
18-21 Apr 21 67% 34 32 31 21 9 3
9-11 Dec 18 66% 33 32 31 23 9 3
21-23 Jan 18 64% 24 40 34 25 9 1
21-23 May 17 51% 24 27 48 32 16 1
26-28 Jun 16 62% 24 38 37 27 10 1
21-23 Jun 15 61% 19 42 37 27 10 1
4-6 Feb 13 60% 16 44 39 33 6 1
1-2 Sep 10 71% 29 42 28 21 7 1
"“Results among half sample, + 4%
Abortion policy
28 Apr-1 May 22 69% 36 33 29 18 10 3
12-15 Sep 21 62% 36 26 36 23 13 2



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
Book banning by local school

boards
28 Apr-1 May 22 67% 36 31 30 20 10 3
Climate change
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 57% 28 29 42 22 20 1
16-19 Oct 21 61% 35 26 37 22 15 1
12-15 Sep 21 63% 36 27 36 20 17 1
7-10 Aug 21 60% 37 23 40 22 18 1
18-21 Apr 21 57% 31 26 40 24 16 3
9-11 Dec 18 64% 33 31 32 19 13 4
21-23 Jan 18 57% 24 33 41 22 19 2
16-18 Jul 17 62% 34 28 36 16 20 2
21-23 May 17 60% 29 31 40 21 19 1
26-28 Jun 16 56% 19 37 43 26 17 1
21-23 Jun 15 51% 17 34 48 25 23 1
4-6 Feb 13 46% 13 33 52 33 19 1
Results among half sample, = 4%
The coronavirus pandemic

28 Apr-1 May 22~ 55% 26 29 44 28 16 1
16-19 Jan 22 72% 41 31 28 20 8 1
11-14 Dec 21 68% 35 34 31 21 10 *
16-19 Oct 21~ 67% 35 32 32 20 13 1
12-15 Sep 21 74% 42 32 25 16 9 1
7-10 Aug 21 69% 42 27 30 18 12 *

Results among half sample, = 4%



31.  What do you think is more likely to decrease gun violence? [IF BOTH: If you had to
choose one way or the other...] [ROTATE] SCALE: 1. Tighter restrictions on people
buying and owning guns 2. Tougher penalties for people who commit crimes with guns
3. (Both) 4. (Neither) 5. (Don't know)

Tighter Tougher
restrictions penalties (Both) (Neither) (Don’t know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 33% 54 8 3 2

For reference: Which of the following do you think is more likely to decrease gun violence? [READ LIST]
SCALE: 1. Better enforcement of existing gun laws 2. More laws and restrictions on obtaining guns
3. (Both) 4. (Don't know)
Better
enforcement  More laws and
of existing restrictions on

gun laws obtaining guns (Both) (Don’t know)
12-13 May 09 47% 34 10 8
22-23 Mar 00 41% 37 14 8
For reference: Which do you think is more likely to decrease gun violence:

Better
enforcement

of existing Tougher

gun laws gun laws (Both) Don’t know)
17-18 Jun 98 36% 45 8 11

Moving on...
32.  How much do you think what happens in the Russia-Ukraine conflict matters to life in
the United States?

------------- Matters Does not matter---------- (Don’t

TOTAL A greatdeal Some TOTAL Notmuch Notatall know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 85% 51 34 14 9 5 1
18-21 Mar 22 85% 49 37 14 10 4 *
19-22 Feb 22 76% 35 42 21 14 7 2

33. Do you think the United States should -- or should not -- be doing more to help the
Ukrainians fight Russia?

Yes, should be doing more No, should not (Don’t know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 62% 31 7
18-21 Mar 22 63% 32 5

34, Do you approve or disapprove of the job Ukrainian President Volodymyr Zelenskyy is
doing responding to the Russian invasion?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 72% 12 16
18-21 Mar 22 76% 19 5




35.

On another subject...

36.

How likely do you think it is that Ukraine will survive the Russian invasion and remain a

free country?

28 Apr-1 May 22

conditions today?

28 Apr-1 May 22
RECENT TREND

18-21 Mar 22
19-22 Feb 22
16-19 Jan 22
11-14 Dec 21
14-17 Nov 21
16-19 Oct 21
12-15 Sep 21
7-10 Aug 21
18-21 Apr 21
6-9 Dec 20
27-29 Oct 20
3-6 Oct 20
7-10 Sep 20
9-12 Aug 20
12-15 Jul 20
13-16 Jun 20
17-20 May 20
4-7 Apr 20
21-24 Mar 20
19-22 Jan 20
27-30 Oct 19
15-17 Sep 19
21-23 Jul 19
11-14 May 19
14-16 Apr 19
20-22 Jan 19
9-11 Dec 18
13-16 Oct 18
19-21 Aug 18
22-24 Apr 18

------------- Likely Not likely----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
71% 25 47 24 18 5 5
On a scale of excellent, good, only fair, and poor, how would you rate economic

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)
4% 17 33 44 1
6% 20 32 42 *
6% 18 33 43 1
6% 21 35 38 *
4% 19 34 42 1
4% 19 33 43 1
7% 19 37 36 1
5% 25 38 31 1
5% 24 38 33 1
7% 22 41 28 2
11% 22 32 34 1
11% 25 31 32 *
10% 24 35 30 2
11% 27 31 30 1
9% 19 34 37 1
7% 22 37 32 1
7% 21 36 35 1
6% 14 29 49 1
8% 18 30 43 1
12% 21 28 37 2
20% 35 30 14 1
14% 33 36 16 1
15% 32 36 15 2
15% 36 32 15 2
16% 31 33 18 1
13% 31 38 16 1
9% 32 34 22 3
13% 34 35 16 2
14% 35 32 16 2
12% 35 34 17 2
9% 34 40 18 *
17% 32 35 14 2

21-23 Jan 18



37.

27-29 Aug 17
23-25 Apr 17
11-13 Dec 16
28-30 Aug 16
11-13 Apr 16
4-7 Jan 16

1-3 Nov 15

11-13 Aug 15
19-21 Apr 15
11-13 Jan 15
25-27 Oct 14

10, 12-13 May 14

20-22 Oct 13
9-11 Jun 13
15-17 Jan 13
7-9 Oct 12
13-15 May 12
5-7 Dec 11
26-28 Jun 11
18-19 Jan 11
26-28 Oct 10
8-9 Jun 10
12-13 Jan 10
22-23 Apr 09
13-14 Jan 09
22-23 Sep 08

Excellent

6%
4%
3%
1%
2%
2%
1%
2%
2%
3%
1%
1%
-%
2%
-%
1%
1%
-%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
4%
1%
1%

Good
30
29
30
23
19
21
20
20
19
22
17
17

8
16

—_—
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Only fair
45

47
42
45
46
43
44
39
51
46
48
46
43
44
40
42
43
28
35
40
35
44
39
30
20
29

Poor

(Don’t know)

17
19
23
30
33
33
35
39
28
29
33
36
49
38
51
42
45
66
59
51
55
49
52
57
74
65

1 — K = K ¥ = N =

—_— ]

et ek ek e ek e e |

Compared to two years ago, is your family’s financial situation better today, worse today,

or about the same?

28 Apr-1 May 22

For reference: Compared to four years ago, is your family’s financial situation better
today, worse today, or about the same?

13-15 May 12
15-17 May 11

For reference: Compared to two years ago, are you and your family better off, worse off,
or about the same?

26-28 Oct 10
28-29 Sep 10

Better
18%

23%
19%

Worse

44

31
36

About
the same

(Don’t know)

38

46
45

*

1

Better off Worse off  About the same  (Don’t know)
16% 36 47 1
11% 37 52 -



38.-39. Have recent increases in [ITEM] caused financial hardship for you and your family? [IF
YES: Is that a serious hardship or not?] [RANDOMIZE]

Yes, Yes, but
aserious notaserious  No, not
TOTAL hardship hardship a hardship (Don’t know)

Grocery prices
28 Apr-1 May 22 76% 44 32 24 *
19-22 Feb 22 77% 36 41 22 1
14-17 Nov 21 73% 33 40 26 1
7-10 Aug 21 70% 28 42 30 1
19-22 Jun 21 70% 29 40 30 *
Gas prices
28 Apr-1 May 22 76% 44 32 23 1
19-22 Feb 22 72% 35 37 26 2
14-17 Nov 21 72% 35 37 27 1
7-10 Aug 21 67% 29 38 32 1
19-22 Jun 21 68% 29 39 32 *
40. How much longer do you think inflation and rising prices will continue to be a major

issue in the U.S.?

28 Apr-1 May 22 16-19 Jan 22

A couple more months 9% 7%
Several more months 20 19
Another year 20 26
More than a year 45 43
(Forever) 2 2
(Don’t know) 4 2

41.-44. How responsible do you think [ITEM] are for current gas prices? [RANDOMIZE]

----------- Responsible -—-- Not responsible--------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)
Government regulations on
energy production
28 Apr-1 May 22 77% 44 33 20 14 6 3

For reference. Please tell me how responsible each one of the following is for recent rising prices:

Government spending and regulations?
11-14 Dec 21 75% 43 32 24 15 8 2

Domestic oil companies
28 Apr-1 May 22 71% 35 35 26 15 11 3



----------- Responsible -—-- Not responsible--------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)
The policies of the
Biden administration
28 Apr-1 May 22 70% 47 23 28 17 11 2
18-21 Mar 22 68% 41 27 31 16 15 1
19-22 Feb 22~ 63% 39 24 33 18 15 4
“Wording: “...for the recent increase in gas prices?”
For reference: “...policies of the Obama administration...”
25-27 Feb 13 51% 24 27 44 14 30 5
For reference. Please tell me how responsible each one of the following is for recent rising prices:
President Biden’s leadership?
11-14 Dec 21 66% 41 24 33 18 14 2
The actions of Russian
President Vladimir Putin
28 Apr-1 May 22 66% 37 30 32 17 15 2
For reference: “...Russian President Viadimir Putin’s decision to invade Ukraine is...”
18-21 Mar 22 68% 37 32 30 18 12 1

Turning now to immigration...
In general, do you think immigrants who come to the United States today help the
country and make it a better place to live or hurt the country and make it a worse place to

45.

46.

live?
Help Hurt

28 Apr-1 May 22 45% 39
22-25 May 21 48% 39
14-16 Apr 19 48% 24
10-13 Feb 18 51% 23
4-6 Feb 13 45% 35
18-19 May 10 41% 31
4-5 Apr 06 42% 30
14-15 Jan 03 38% 33

(Depends) (Don’t know)

11
11
21
21
14
25
20
21
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Compared to two years ago, is the country’s border security better today, worse today, or

about the same?

Better Worse
28 Apr-1 May 22 11% 50
18-21 Apr 21 15% 46
3-6 Jun 18 28% 17

About
the same (Don’t know)
35 3
33 6
50 5

For reference: Compared to four years ago, is the country’s border security better today,

worse today, or about the same?
15-17 May 11 22% 23

50

5



47.

48.

How much, if anything, have you heard about the Biden administration’s decision to end
border restrictions enacted during the pandemic, known as Title 42, that enable the U.S.
to block migrants from entering the country based on public health concerns?

------------ Heard a lot-- ---------Not heard a lot--------- ,
Nothing (Don’t
TOTAL A greatdeal Some TOTAL  Not much at all know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 61% 29 32 37 24 13 2

Which action do you think would be better -- keeping pandemic-era Title 42 immigration
restrictions in place or ending the restrictions?

Keeping the restrictions Ending the restrictions  (Don’t know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 63% 27 10

On another subject...

49.

Do you think coronavirus in the United States is completely under control, mostly under
control, somewhat under control or not under control at all?

Completely Mostly Somewhat Notatall (Don’t know)

28 Apr-1 May 22 12% 34 40 12 2
18-21 Mar 22 10% 32 41 15 1
19-22 Feb 22 10% 26 43 19 1
16-19 Jan 22 8% 14 37 41 1
11-14 Dec 21 8% 19 44 28 2
14-17 Nov 21 8% 20 45 24 2
16-19 Oct 21 10% 20 47 22 1
12-15 Sep 21 6% 17 40 35 2
7-10 Aug 21 7% 18 43 31 1
22-25 May 21 11% 35 44 10 1
18-21 Apr 21 9% 20 52 16 3
6-9 Dec 20 8% 10 29 50 2
27-29 Oct 20 5% 16 28 50 1
3-6 Oct 20 9% 15 30 43 2
7-10 Sep 20 11% 19 30 40 1
9-12 Aug 20 7% 12 29 49 3
12-15 Jul 20 8% 12 27 51 2
13-16 Jun 20 7% 16 43 33 2
17-20 May 20 5% 15 43 35 1



50.-51. Do you think it is time to remove mask mandates for... [RANDOMIZE]
Yes No (Don’t know)
Students in public schools?
28 Apr-1 May 22 62% 34 4
19-22 Feb 22 50% 46 4
Travelers on airplanes,
trains, and buses?
28 Apr-1 May 22 51% 45 4
19-22 Feb 22 39% 58 2
Moving on...
52. Recently some states have proposed laws that ban teachers from discussing sexual

Next...
53.

54.

orientation or gender identity with students before the fourth grade. Would you favor or
oppose this law in your state?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 55% 41 5

Do you think the Supreme Court should overturn Roe v. Wade or let it stand?

Overturn Let it stand (Don’t know)

28 Apr-1 May 22 27% 63 10
16-19 Jan 22 31% 63 6
12-15 Sep 21 28% 65 7
3-6 Oct 20 28% 61 11
9-12 Jun 19 27% 64 9
10-12 Feb 19 21% 57 22
9-11 Jul 18 21% 63 16

Which of the following statements best describes your view on abortion?
SCALKE: 1. Abortion should always be legal 2. Abortion should be legal most of the
time 3. Abortion should be illegal except under certain circumstances, such as rape,
incest, and to save the life of the mother 4. Abortion should always be illegal 5. (Don't
know)

Illegal except

Legal most certain Always
Always legal of'the time circumstances illegal (Don't know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 27% 17 43 11 3
16-19 Jan 22 29% 23 36 11 1
12-15 Sep 21 29% 20 38 11 2
3-6 Oct 20 31% 22 36 9 2
9-12 Jun 19 31% 19 34 12 5



55.  Recently some states passed laws that ban abortion after 6 weeks of pregnancy, except in
the case of a medical emergency. Would you favor or oppose this law in your state?

Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 50% 46 4
56.  And what about a law banning abortion after 15 weeks of pregnancy, except in the case

of a medical emergency-- would you favor or oppose that in your state?

Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 54% 41 5
On another subject...
57. How much does it matter to you that Elon Musk is buying the social media platform
Twitter?
------------- Matters Does not matter---------- (Don’t
TOTAL A greatdeal Some TOTAL Notmuch Notatall know)
28 Apr-1 May 22 36% 20 16 62 19 43 2

58.  In general, do you think Elon Musk buying Twitter is a good thing or a bad thing?

Good thing Bad thing (Don’tcare) (Don’t know)

28 Apr-1 May 22 44% 30 13 13
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat--------  --------Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other

28 Apr-1 May 22 39% 32 7 43 34 9 19
18-21 Mar 22 40% 33 7 40 31 9 19
19-22 Feb 22 40% 33 7 41 32 9 19
16-19 Jan 22 41% 33 8 40 32 8 20
11-14 Dec 21 38% 31 7 41 32 9 21
14-17 Nov 21 41% 32 9 41 33 8 18
16-19 Oct 21 39% 31 8 41 33 8 20
12-15 Sep 21 44% 40 4 39 32 7 16
7-10 Aug 21 41% 34 7 43 33 10 16
19-22 Jun 21 39% 32 7 40 34 6 21



